instruments, including derivatives, for speculative purposes.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

46   APN CONVENIENCE RETAIL REIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020

12.2	 Market risk (including interest rate risk)
The Group is subject to market risk (the risk that borrowings or derivatives are repriced to different interest rate margins on
refinance or renewal arising from changes in the debt markets) and interest rate risk (the risk that a change in interest rates
may have on the Group’s profitability, cashflows and/or financial position) predominately through its borrowings, derivatives
and cash exposures.

The interest rates applicable to each category of financial instrument are disclosed in the applicable note to the financial
statements.

Market risk sensitivity
The Group’s sensitivity to an assumed 100 basis point change in interest rates or interest rate margins as at the reporting
date, on the basis that the change occurred at the beginning of the reporting period, is outlined in the table below and
includes both increases / decreases in interest payable / receivable and fair value gains or losses on revaluation of
derivatives.

Net Profit

100bp increase
$’000

100bp decrease
$’000

30 June 2020
Variable rate instruments (766) 766
Derivative financial instruments 2,886 (2,669)

2,120 (1,903)

30 June 2019
Variable rate instruments (1,106) 1,106
Derivative financial instruments 2,984 (3,099)

1,824 (1,939)

12.3	 Credit risk
The Group is subject to credit risk (the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Group) predominately through its trade and other receivables, derivatives and cash exposures. The maximum
exposure to credit risk at a reporting date is the carrying value of each financial asset as disclosed in the applicable note to
the financial statements.

Credit risk is managed by ensuring that at the time of entering into a contractual arrangement or acquiring a property,
counterparties or tenants are of appropriate credit worthiness, provide appropriate security or other collateral and/or do